THE DATASHEET OF
SI3056SSI-EVB
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
Rev. 1.1 2/03 Copyright © 2003 by Silicon Laboratories Si30xxSSI-EVB-11
Si30xxSSI-EVB
Evaluation Board For the Si30xx with the
Standard Serial  Interface
Overview

SW3
1 2
2 1
Master Board
Slave Board
Slave Board
Si30xxSSI-EVB
Rev. 1.1 5
Si30xxSSI-EVB
6 Rev. 1.1
Si30xxSSI-EVB
Rev. 1.1 7
Bill of Materials: Si3034-EVB Daughter Card
Quantity Reference Part
2 C4,C1 150 pF, 3 kV,  ±20%, 1812, , C1808X7R302-151MNE, Venkel
1 C3 0.22 uF, 25 V,  ±20%, 0805, , C0805X7R250-224MNE, Venkel
1 C5 0.1 uF, 50 V,  ±20%, Case A, , TA050TCM104-MAL, Venkel
3 C6,C10,C16 0.1 uF, 16 V,  ±10%, 0603, , C0603X7R160-104KNE, Venkel
2 C7,C8 560 pF, 250 V,  ±10%, 0805, , C0805X7R251-561KNE, Venkel
1 C9 10 nF, 250 V,  ±20%, 0805, , C0805X7R251-103KNE, Venkel
4 R4,C11,R21,C30 NI, ,  , 0603, , ,
1 C12 0.22 uF, 35 V,  ±10%, Case A, , TA035TCM224-KAL, Venkel
1 C13 0.47 uF, 25 V,  ±10%, 0805, , C0805X7R250-474KNE, Venkel
1 C14 0.68 uF, 16 V,  ±10%, 1206, , 1206YC684KATMA, AVX
2 C18,C19 3.9 nF, 16 V,  ±10%, 0603, , C0603X7R160-392KNE, Venkel
1 C20 0.01 uF, 16 V,  ±20%, 0603, , C0603X7R160-103KNE, Venkel
1 C22 1800 pF, 50 V,  ±10%, 0603, , C0603X7R500-182KNE, Venkel
1 C23 NI, ,  , Case A, , ,
2 C24,C25 1000 pF, 3 kV,  ±10%, 1812, , C1808X7R302-102KNE, Venkel
4 R22,R23,C28,C29 NI, ,  , 0805, , ,
2 D1,D2 Dual Diode, 225 mA,  300 V, SOT-23, , CMPD2004S, Central Semiconductor
2 D3,D4 BAV99, 300 mA,  100 V, SOT-23, , BAV99, Diodes Inc.
2 FB1,FB2 Ferrite Bead, ,  , 1206, , BLM31A601S, Murata
1 JP1 CON24, ,  , 8x3 100 mil, , SSW-108-01-T-T,
1 JP2 HEADER 5X2, ,  , 5x2 100 mil, , SSW-105-01-T-D,
2 L2,L1 330 uH, 150 mA, , Thru Hole, , EL0607-331J, TDK
2 Q3,Q1 NPN, 300 V,  , SOT-23, , MMBTA42LT1, Motorola
1 Q2 PNP, 300 V,  , SOT-23, , MMBTA92LT1, Motorola
1 Q4 NPN, 80 V,  , SOT-223, , BCP56T1, Motorola
1 RV1 SiDactor, 275 V,  100 A, SOD 6, , P3100SB, Teccor
1 RV2 NI, ,  , Thru-Hole, , ,
1 R1 NI, ,  , 2010, , ,
1 R2 402, 1/8 W,  ±1%, 1206, , CR1206-8W-4020FT, Venkel
1 R3 NI, ,  , 0805, , , Venkel
1 R5 36 K, 1/16 W,  ±5%, 0603, , CR0603-16W-363JT, Venkel
1 R6 120 K, 1/16 W,  ±5%, 0603, , CR0603-16W-124JT, Venkel
6 R7,R8,R15,R16,R17,R19 4.87 K, 1/4 W,  ±1%, 1206, , CR1206-4W-4871FT, Venkel
2 R10,R9 56 K, 1/10 W,  ±5%, 0805, , CR0805-10W-563JT, Venkel
1 R11 10 K, 1/10 W,  ±1%, 0603, , CR0603-16W-1002FT, Venkel
1 R12 78.7, 1/16 W,  ±1%, 0603, , CR0603-16W-78R7FT, Venkel
1 R13 215, 1/16 W,  ±1%, 0603, , CR0603-16W-2150FT, Venkel
1 R18 2.2 K, 1/10 W,  ±5%, 0805, , CR0805-10W-222JT, Venkel
1 R24 150, 1/10 W,  ±5%, 0603, , CR0603-10W-150JT, Venkel
2 R25,R26 NI, ,  , 0805, , ,
2 R28,R27 10, 1/10 W,  ±5%, RC05, , CR0805-10W-100JT, Venkel
1 R29 NI, ,   , 0603, , ,
1 R30 0, 1/10 W,  ±5%, 0603, , CR0603-10W-000JT, Venkel
1 U1 Si3021, ,  , 16SOIC, , Si3021-KS Rev. C, Silicon Labs
1 U2 Si301x, ,  , 16SOIC, , Si3014-KS Rev. C, Silicon Labs
1 Z1 Zener Diode, 43 V,  , SOD-80, , ZMM43, General Semi
2 Z4,Z5 Zener Diode, 5.6 V,  500 mW, SOD123, , MMSZ5232B, Diodes Inc.
Si30xxSSI-EVB
8 Rev. 1.1
Bill of Materials: Si3035-EVB Daughter Card
Quantity Reference Part
2 C4,C1 150 pF, 3 kV, ±20%, 1812, , C1808X7R302-151MNE, Venkel
1 C3 0.22 uF, 25 V, ±20%, 0805, , C0805X7R250-224MNE, Venkel
1 C5 1.0 uF, 16 V, ±20%, Case A, , TA016TCM105-MAL, Venkel
3 C6,C10,C16 0.1 uF, 16 V, ±10%, 0603, , C0603X7R160-104KNE, Venkel
6 R3,C7,C8,C13,R25,R26 NI, , , 0805, , ,
3 C9,C28,C29 15 nF, 250 V, ±20%, 0805, , C0805X7R251-153KNE, Venkel
1 C11 39 nF, 16 V, ±10%, 0603, , C0603X7R160-393KNE, Venkel
1 C12 NI, , , Case A, , ,
7 R7,R8,C14,R15,R16,R17, NI, , , 1206, , ,
R19
9 R12,R13,C18,C19,C20,C22, NI, , , 0603, , ,
R24,R30,C30
1 C23 NI, 35V, ±10%, Case A, , TA035TCM105-KAL, Venkel
2 C24,C25 1000 pF, 3 kV, ±10%, 1812, , C1808X7R302-102KNE, Venkel
2 D1,D2 Dual Diode, 225 mA, 300 V, SOT-23, , CMPD2004S, Central Semiconductor
2 D3,D4 BAV99, 300 mA, 100 V, SOT-23, , BAV99, Diodes Inc.
2 FB1,FB2 Ferrite Bead, , , 1206, , BLM31A601S, MuRata
1 JP1 CON24, ,  , 8x3 100 mil, , SSW-108-01-T-T,
1 JP2 HEADER 5X2, ,  , 5x2 100 mil, , SSW-105-01-T-D,
2 L2,L1 0 ohm,, , Thru Hole, , Wire Jumper
2 Q3,Q1 NPN, 300 V, , SOT-23, , MMBTA42LT1, Motorola
1 Q2 PNP, 300 V, , SOT-23, , MMBTA92LT1, Motorola
1 Q4 NI, , , SOT-223, , ,
1 RV1 SiDactor, 275 V, 100 A, SOD 6, , P3100SB, Teccor
1 RV2 MOV, 240 V, 1250 A, Thru-Hole, , ERZ-V07D241, Panasonic
1 R1 51, 1/2 W, ±5%, 2010, , C2010-2W-510JT, Venkel
1 R2 15, 1/4 W, ±5%, 1206, , CR1206-4W-150JT, Venkel
2 R4,R21 301, 1/16 W, ±1%, 0603, , CR0603-16W-3010FT, Venkel
2 R6,R5 36 K, 1/16 W, ±5%, 0603, , CR0603-16W-363JT, Venkel
2 R10,R9 2 K, 1/10 W, ±5%, 0805, , CR0805-10W-202JT, Venkel
1 R11 NI, 16 V, ±10%, 0603, , C0603X7R160-272KNE, Venkel
1 R18 300, 1/10 W, ±5%, 0805, , CR0805-10W-301JT, Venkel
2 R23,R22 20 K, 1/10 W, ±5%, 0805, , CR0805-10W-203JT, Venkel
2 R28,R27 10, 1/10 W, ±5%, RC05, , CR0805-10W-100JT, Venkel
1 R29 0, 1/10 W, ±5%, 0603, , CR0603-10W-000JT, Venkel
1 U1 Si3021, , , 16SOIC, , Si3021-KS Rev. C, Silicon Labs
1 U2 Si3012/5, , , 16SOIC, , Si3012-KS Rev. G, Silicon Labs
1 Z1 Zener Diode, 18 V, , SOD-80, , ZMM18, General Semi
2 Z4,Z5 Zener Diode, 5.6 V, 500 mW, SOD123, , MMSZ5232B, General Semi
Si30xxSSI-EVB
Rev. 1.1 9
Bill of Materials: Si3044-EVB Daughter Card
Quantity Reference Part
2 C4,C1 150 pF, 3 kV,  ±20%, 1812, , C1808X7R302-151MNE, Venkel
1 C3 0.22 uF, 25 V,  ±20%, 0805, , C0805X7R250-224MNE, Venkel
1 C5 0.1 uF, 50 V,  ±20%, Case A, , TA050TCM104-MAL, Venkel
3 C6,C10,C16 0.1 uF, 16 V,  ±10%, 0603, , C0603X7R160-104KNE, Venkel
2 C7,C8 560 pF, 250 V,  ±10%, 0805, , C0805X7R251-561KNE, Venkel
1 C9 10 nF, 250 V,  ±20%, 0805, , C0805X7R251-103KNE, Venkel
4 R4,C11,R21,C30 NI, ,  , 0603, , ,
1 C12 1.0 uF, 35 V,  ±10%, Case A, , TA035TCM105-KAL, Venkel
1 C13 0.22 uF, 25 V,  ±10%, 0805, , C0805X7R250-224KNE, Venkel
1 C14 0.68 uF, 16 V,  ±10%, 1206, , 1206YC684KATMA, AVX
2 C18,C19 3.9 nF, 16 V,  ±10%, 0603, , C0603X7R160-392KNE, Venkel
1 C20 0.01 uF, 16 V,  ±20%, 0603, , C0603X7R160-103KNE, Venkel
1 C22 1800 pF, 50 V,  ±10%, 0603, , C0603X7R500-182KNE, Venkel
1 C23 NI, ,  , Case A, , ,
2 C24,C25 1000 pF, 3 kV,  ±10%, 1812, , C1808X7R302-102KNE, Venkel
4 R22,R23,C28,C29 NI, ,  , 0805, , ,
2 D1,D2 Dual Diode, 225 mA,  300 V, SOT-23, , CMPD2004S, Central Semiconductor
2 D3,D4 BAV99, 300 mA,  100 V, SOT-23, , BAV99, Diodes Inc.
2 FB1,FB2 Ferrite Bead, ,  , 1206, , BLM31A601S, Murata
1 JP1 CON24, ,  , 8x3 100 mil, , SSW-108-01-T-T,
1 JP2 HEADER 5X2, ,  , 5x2 100 mil, , SSW-105-01-T-D,
2 L2,L1 330 uH, 150 mA, , Thru Hole, , EL0607-331J, TDK
2 Q3,Q1 NPN, 300 V,  , SOT-23, , MMBTA42LT1, Motorola
1 Q2 PNP, 300 V,  , SOT-23, , MMBTA92LT1, Motorola
1 Q4 NPN, 80 V,  , SOT-223, , BCP56T1, Motorola
1 RV1 SiDactor, 275 V,  100 A, SOD 6, , P3100SB, Teccor
1 RV2 NI, ,  , Thru-Hole, , ,
1 R1 NI, ,  , 2010, , ,
1 R2 402, 1/8 W,  ±1%, 1206, , CR1206-8W-4020FT, Venkel
1 R3 NI, ,  , 0805, , , Venkel
1 R5 100 K, 1/16 W,  ±1%, 0603, , CR0603-16W-104FT, Venkel
1 R6 120 K, 1/16 W,  ±5%, 0603, , CR0603-16W-124JT, Venkel
6 R7,R8,R15,R16,R17,R19 5.36 K, 1/4 W,  ±1%, 1206, , CR1206-4W-5361FT, Venkel
2 R10,R9 56 K, 1/10 W,  ±5%, 0805, , CR0805-10W-563JT, Venkel
1 R11 9.31 K, 1/10 W,  ±1%, 0603, , CR0603-16W-9311FT, Venkel
1 R12 78.7, 1/16 W,  ±1%, 0603, , CR0603-16W-78R7FT, Venkel
1 R13 215, 1/16 W,  ±1%, 0603, , CR0603-16W-2150FT, Venkel
1 R18 2.2 K, 1/10 W,  ±5%, 0805, , CR0805-10W-222JT, Venkel
1 R24 150, 1/10 W,  ±5%, 0603, , CR0603-10W-150JT, Venkel
2 R25,R26 10 M, 1/10 W,  ±5%, 0805, , CR0805-10W-106JT, Venkel
2 R28,R27 10, 1/10 W,  ±5%, RC05, , CR0805-10W-100JT, Venkel
1 R29 NI, ,   , 0603, , ,
1 R30 0, 1/10 W,  ±5%, 0603, , CR0603-10W-000JT, Venkel
1 U1 Si3021, ,  , 16SOIC, , Si3021-KS Rev. C, Silicon Labs
1 U2 Si301x, ,  , 16SOIC, , Si3015-KS Rev. D, Silicon Labs
1 Z1 Zener Diode, 43 V,  , SOD-80, , ZMM43, General Semi
2 Z4,Z5 Zener Diode, 5.6 V,  500 mW, SOD123, , MMSZ5232B, Diodes Inc.
Si30xxSSI-EVB
10 Rev. 1.1
Si30xxSSI-EVB
Rev. 1.1 11
Si30xxSSI-EVB
12 Rev. 1.1
Si30xxSSI-EVB
Rev. 1.1 13
Si30xxSSI-EVB
14 Rev. 1.1
Si30xxSSI-EVB
Rev. 1.1 15
Si3056DC-EVB Bill of Materials
Reference Value Tolerance Rating Part Number Manufacturer
C2,C1 33 pF ±20% Y2 ECCAVS330KGS Panasonic
C3 10 nF ±20% 250 V C0805X7R251-103MNE Venkel
C4 1.0 uF ±20% 50 V ECE-V1HS010SR Panasonic
C6,C5 0.1 uF ±20% 16 V C0603X7R160-104MNE Venkel
C7 2.7 nF ±20% 50 V C0603X7R500-272MNE Venkel
C9,C8 680 pF ±10% Y2 ECKATS681KBS Panasonic
C10 0.01 uF ±20% 16 V C0603X7R160-103MNE Venkel
C30,C31 DNP 120pF ±20% 250 V C0805X7R251-121MNE Venkel
C51,C50 0.1 uF ±20% 16 V C0805X7R160-104MNE Venkel
D1 HD04 400 V HD04-T Diodes, Inc.
FB1,FB2 Ferrite Bead BLM21A601S MuRata
JP1 CON24 SSW-108-02-G-T Samtec
JP2 HEADER 5X2 SSW-105-01-T-D Samtec
Q3,Q1 NPN 300 V MMBTA42LT1 Motorola
Q2 PNP 300 V MMBTA92LT1 Motorola
Q4,Q5 NPN 80 V MMBTA06LT1 Motorola
RV1 SiDactor 100 A 275 V P3100SB Teccor
R1 1.07 K ±1% 1/2 W CR1210-2W-1071FT Venkel
R2 150 ±5% 1/16 W CR0402-16W-150JT Venkel
R3 3.65 K ±1% 1/2 W CR1210-2W-3651FT Venkel
R4 2.49 K ±1% 1/2 W CR1210-2W-2491FT Venkel
R6,R5 100 K ±5% 1/16 W CR0402-16W-104JT Venkel
R8,R7 20 M ±1% 1/8 W CR0805-8W-2005FT Venkel
R9 1 M ±1% 1/16 W CR0402-16W-1004FT Venkel
R10 536 ±1% 1/4 W CR1206-4W-5360FT Venkel
R11 73.2 ±1% 1/2 W CR1210-2W-73R2FT Venkel
R12,R13,R14 0 ±1% 1/16 W CR0603-16W-000F Venkel
R16,R15 0 ±1% 1/16 W CR0805-16W-000F Venkel
R32,R30 DNP 15M ±5% 1/8 W CR0805-8W-156JT Venkel
R31,R33 DNP 5.1M ±5% 1/8 W CR0805-8W-515JT Venkel
R50 47 K ±5% 1/16 W CR0603-16W-473JT Venkel
U1 Si3056 Si3056-KS Rev C Silicon Labs
U2 Si3018/19 Si3018-KS Rev C Silicon Labs
Z1 43 V 1/2 W ZMM43 General Semi
Si30xxSSI-EVB